For Serial Nos.
260,000 & Higher

Ak

MFG. CO. INC.

TURF RANC

CONGRATULATIONS  on the purchase of your new Exmark mower. Tractor Model No.
This product has been carefully designed and manufactured to glve

. you a maximum amount of dependability and years of trouble-free Tractor Seflal No.
operation.

If additional information is needed, or should you require trained Deck Madel No.
mechanlc service, contact your authorized Exmark equipment Deck Serlal No.
dealer or distributor,

If you need to order replacement parts from your dealer, always - Engine Model No.
give the model number and serial number of your mower as well '

as the part number, description and quantity of the part naeded. Englne Serial No.
The Serial No. plate is located on the left hand rear surface of Date Purchased

the angine dack below the fuel tank and for the deck is on the
rear left hand top side of deck plate next to the handle.

For ease of ordering and reference, we suggest that you record
the information requested in the following identification table. Puste Label From
) Literature Packet Here



johnssj
Rectangle

johnssj
Rectangle


EXMARK PARTS PLUS® PROGRAM
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 1, 1995

Program

If your Exmark dealer does not have the Exmark part in stock,
Exmark will get the parts to the dealer the next business day or
the part will be FREE* Guaranteed!!

How the Program Works

1. If dealer does not have part in steck for a "down" unit at
' the time of request by customer, the dealer contacts his
distributor by 1:00 p.m., local time, and requests Exmark
Parts Pius® shipment of six (6) line items or less.

2. . Distributor ships pari(s) to dealer or customer, as
requested by dealer, same day, ovemight UPS
Distributor bills dealer for part and freight charges where
applicable.

3. If distributor does not have the pari(s) in stock to satisfy
Exmark Parts Plus® order, he contacts Exmark by 3:00
p.m., central time, with an Exmark Parts Plus® order of six (6) line items or less.

4, If order is received by 3:00 p.m. central ime, Exmark ships pari(s) direct to dealer or customer, as requested by
distributor, same day, ovemight UPS Exmark bills the distributor for parts and shipping charges, where applicable.

5. The customer pays for the part and freight if it is shipped under the Exmark Parts Plus® and If it amives in
accordance to the program.

6. Who pays for the part and freight if it fails to arrive overnight in accordance fo the program?

A. Under any circumstance the customer does not pay.
B. Ifthe part does not arrive ovemlght due to:

1. The dealer not subrmttmg the Exmark Parts Plus® order to his Exmark distributor by 1:00 p.m,, the dealer
pays for the part and freight.

2. The Distributor being unable to ship the part the same day or not submitting the Exmark Parts Plus® order
to Exmark by 3:00 p.m., central time, the Distributor pays for the part and freight.

3. Exmark being unable to ship the part and the Exmark parts order is received by 3:00 p.m., central time,
Exmark pays for the part and freight.

4. ifthe part does not arrive ovemight due to the shipper (UPS), the shipper pays for the freight and Exmark
pays for the part.

The following restrictions apply —- The Exmark Parts Plus® Program Is avallable only through participating Exmark
Dealers and applies only to orders submitted on this program Monday through Thursday. Parts Plus service is avallabie only
in the 48 contiguous United States. UPS has initiated a Saturday delivery program to many areas of the continental United
States and can be requested for an overnight shipment on Friday to be delivered Saturday. The next day air charge, pius the
Saturday delivery fee will be the responsibility of the purchaser. Exmark Mfg. will assume no responsibility for Saturday
delivery shipments. To quaiify, all Exmark Parts Plus® orders must be received by Exmark by 3:00 p.m., central time. Orders
must be six (8) line items or less, Exclusions from the Exmark Parts Plus® Program are: Any wholegood or accessory in its
entirety, engines and engine replacement parts, 5-speed Peerless transmissions and 5-speed transaxles, hydraulic or

hydrostatic wheel motors, cutter decks and engine decks or any item exceeding United Parcel Service size and weight
restrictions.

Due to UPS restrictions, aerosol spray paint is considered a hazardous material and cannot be shipped via UPS next day or
Second Day Air.

Exmark Manufacturing stocks a limited supply of parts for fransaxles, pumps and wheel motors. These parts can be ordered 1
for Next Day Air shipment but will not be guaranteed per the Parts Plug Program. ‘
W



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



A\ WARNING

READ OPERATOR’S MANUAL BEFORE
OPERATING OR SERVICING EXMARK EQUIPMENT.

- TABLE OF CONTENTS
Description Page
Axles and HydrauliCS .....ccvceieviicrceimrmriccr i 7
DECAIS .ttt e e ara s 16
Eiectrical Diagram .....c.cccoeivinneee. eerrerererteeieeerreaeararnnasaernen 17
Electrical Group....o.vciiieiiiiniiie et crrcnreseseesen e e 14 - 15
Engine Deck Group .o erensee e 10 - 11
52" MOWET DECK covveiiiiii it iererein s s eresvsan e e enssnennseene 2-3
Motion ControlS ...uv i e 8
Parking Brake.....cccccieiiniicrnenereisin e ses s s essesssnnnes 9
Rider Frame and Steering .....cccoceviviinninconccvnnncnen 12-13
Seat assembly and Lift Actuator..........c.coocenniiniiccceenreeen 6
607 MOWEr DECK ..ovvee et rrer s rr e 4-5


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



32—_

52” MOWER DECK

Torgue to
30-35 ftdbs 2 —%<

25 Torgue to
26 75-80 fibs

ag Torgue fo
1154120 fidbs



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



52" MOWER DECK

Ref. Qiy. Ref. Qty.
No. Part No. Description Req'd. No. Part No. Description Reg'd.
i 1-6048680 Supportdeck 1-612092-01 w/bshgs &decals! | [404¢ 1-612155  Deck,1-612287-01 widecals,rods&bafle 1
2 323-6 Capscrew, 3/8-16 X 1o cvcrreeresreseraneenins 12 41 1-602571-01 Chute, discharge ...ccereoinsicnsisveiscsnras 1
3¢ [98-5875 Washer, disc spring 3/8 .. e 19 42 3225 Capscrew, 5/16-18x 1.............. 2
44 }3200-357  Nut, whizlock 3/18-16.....veninsininnn 33 43 3296-29 Nut, nylock 511618 ...ovivviincen. 2
5 1-806009 Hairpitt, 77 e 4 44 3222 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 5/8 ... 3
5} 1-323539  Spacer, blade driver...ccviicivnene 2 45 1-303516  Pulley, V-IdIEr...ernsninniensnsnanne 2
7 1-634619 Housing wibrg,spacer&ring ....ccooeccviaeee 2 46 32128-20  Nut, whizlock 5MB-18...cccuvceinssvirinsnians 3
8 1-413425  Spacer v 2 47 1603504  Spacer, tube e 1
9 1-513336  Bushing, deck support ..., 2 48% | 1-603581 Sheave, mowerdrive......oooceeeerreeeeey. 1
10 [32120-33  Ring, refaining (extemnal).... 2 49 1-603413  Spring, extension 1
11 3253-5. Washer,lock 3/8hvy spring 2 50 1-603497 Pulley, idler... JR, |
124 [1-373034  Washer, pivot.........ccvicnnnnniiinccnnen 13 51 3239-11 Screw, whizlock 3!8-16 X 1 ................... 2
13 j302.52. Zerk, 1/8 NPT (straight)....ccceremniriisnane 2 52 3298-39 Nut, nylock 3/8-16 ........... tarenserssrernsrsrees 20
14 | 1-303514  Bearing, flange thrust.......ocorceiinriee 4 53 3266-4 Washer, 3/8......ccmrimiiminenin. 3
15 |1-522143-01 Fork, caster o 2 54 1-513034  Bearing, plvot . 4
16 325-20. Capserew, 1/2-13 X6 ovrervcerevcrrinsennnas 2 55 1-602604 Idler arm assy wibeanngs.....ccecceivviens 1
17 | 3253-7 Washer, lock 1/2.......... 2 1-802591-03 Arm, deck idler... 1
18 3217-9 Nut, 1/2-13... ettt rnrents 2 56 1-603384 Bushing, idler pivot . 2
19 1-513547  Spacer, front caster (pneumattc) . 2 57 1-602865 Idler arm, wibearings deck dnve.... W1
M 11032169  Spacer, front caster (semi-pneumahc) 2 1-602867-03 Arm, deck drive ldler......cuveeiiinineees 1
20% |103-1224  Tire/whee! asm{seml-pneumatic}.......... 2 58 302-40 Zerl, 1/4-28 (90°) cocrirerrcrec e ensersseennsns 2
* |1.513648  Tirefwheel asm {pneumabic)......ccecrrenns 2 59 3231 Capscraw, 3/8-16 X 2-1M4....crerrcvcmnrninn 4
1513809 Roller Bearing (all) ...coconivisimioressinnsiinins 2 60 1-413525 Link, rear deck support...ve e, 2
1513810  Bushing (pneumatic}......ccumriressnineenn 4 61 1813204  Balljoint .cvvvecrrirmmssissssrsniarissmssarmmmonmorin 2
O [103-2170  Bushing {semi-pneumatic) crcuvermeeceres 4 62 1-603298  Roller, anti scalp....c.ooviveenvniiessienene. 6
1-513807  Wheel & Hub (pneumatlc).........ccovvvinee 2 63 98-5961 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 4 Gr8... 5]
1-513808  Tire 9 x 3.50-4 4-ply (pneumatic) ....eco. 2 64 1603602  Bushing, roller..........cucees 8
21 1-544835  Cover widecal.......ccccervcnonsncnne 1 65 1-603620-01 Bracket, spring anchor ........... S
22 [ 1-602545-01 Covar, deck ..vuamarcanrmscsuerensennens 2 66 1-800805  Capscrew, 3/8-16x3 1/2 Gr8.....ccmmearruirans 2
23 1-603576  Bealt, blade drive....cimininnenn. 1 67 1-603414 Spring, eXEENSION. e s 1
24 32316 Capscraw, 3/8-18 X 4uucvrvererrcmsccrsnssinins 1 68 1-543678 Wingnut, nylock...o e, 4
25 {32196, Nut, 58-18 UNF ... virrrrresrtrrerernrrene 3 69 1-602913-01 Baffle .. s neresens ]
26 1-513208  Spring, disK...ccciviiciinnnnnninn, 3 70A |103-1185 Housmg. cutter complete {cntr)........... 1
27% 11-553039  Sheavs, blade drive........cceevieniciiicears 3 ’ 103-1187 Housing, cutter complete {outr) ... ....... 2
28% |1-513016  Bearing, balil .............. 6 714 |3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE 5
29 1-323532  Housing, bearing.... 72 1-603001 Rod, deck support ... cnrceeeeseens 2
30 1-323528  Spacer, bearing ......cccviecinininiicciiininns 73 1-806332 Roll pin, 1/4 x 1-1/2... e 2
Y 1-633573  Guard, dust e 3 74 1-613098 Pulley, flat idler.. i 1
3z |sz2120-8 =07 1o 1)+ SOUOROUPOT VYOO - I 754 [ 1-603805 Ml 1
33 3257-32 Key, woodruff #61...ccoviicnniicscivinnneee. 4 764 {1-513791 [ 1V E:1 1o T+ R |
34 103-0858  Spindle, auterblade......cvevvrvvrviisrenss. 2 774 11-603424 Spacer. (ST |
35 103-0959 Spindle, center blade ... 1 78 1-603050 [1 T 1= SO 2
36 1-633482  Blade, notched air foil 3 79 323-9 Capscraw, 318-16 X 134 .nrververirionnns 2
1-613251  Blade, solid air foll....cr i 3 B0+ [1-414521 LINK ASSY\eecomreeeretvrrmssssrmssierereeseeraecas
1-633485  Blade, low lift . 3 81 1-323533 Spacer, Sheave/Brg....covmeeceervers 3
o 1-633484  Blade, muUlching ....ocorseenrensasinimsessessarsirer 3 82 103-1305 Asm,complete deck.....cmininin. 1
103-1578  Blade, Bahia....oecevececnrecssenensennee 3 83 103-0865 Washer,blade bolt hvy.....cccciiiiirees 3
37 3219-3. Nut, heX 3/8-24 . e w 2 84 103-1331 Guard,bearing top .o rriesmnenisian, 3
38 103-0862 Capscrew,5f8-18x2%(GrB) .................... 3 850 | 103-2171 Kit,semi-pneumatic whee! replacement 1
39 3237 Capscrew,3/8-16 % 1 Yhuovoeivirecirncrencenes 18

<4 These parts are available in an Idler Pulley Kit (Part No. 1-601806}. Each kit contains one item each of the referenced item number.
< Link assembly must be assembled to 6.85" (ar approx 6 7/8") length between center of ball [oint & center of furthest hole. See diagam on next page.
H Regquires instailation of Micro-Mulch accessory for proper mulching, Mulch kit P/N MK523. A Outer complete cutter housing includes sheave,washer & nut.
N Front caster spacer for semi-pneurnatic caster tires can be identified by yellow zinc plating,  Cenfar camnlata cuttar hansing includas sheavas washar snana
QO Bushing for seml-prneumatic caster tires can be [dentified by a groove an the face. # Use antisieze on bore of sheave & bearings.
+* Caster fires with valve stems have pneumatic casters (order assembly part Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337
number 1-513648). Caster lires without valve stems have semi-pneumatic 4 Deck weldmt does include welded in flow control batfles

casters (order assembly part number 163-1224), O Kit 103-2171 used to install seml-pneumatic casters on machines originally {
with pneumatic casters. Includes 103-1224 & 103-2170. Order 2 per machi


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



60” MOWER DECK

Torgue fo
30-35 f-bs

64

76

AT AN

. B
N

i

o
-

o
~
7@3 TE
4
:f= f A3

/i
/i

I
I

] 26
L Y
l t’"‘w At ‘
Y “\ 60
: 3 N
: =f/ ' b 30 \
44// AP sl
. <
i 0 59
4 —'ﬂ\s/j " YV
60" 34— o8
37— 33
35 -3 e
38

-85
40 Torque o
$15-120 ft-ibs


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



60” MOWER DECK

Ref. Qly. Ref. Qty.
No. Part No. Description Req'd. No. Part No. Description Req'd
1 1.504847 Suppori,deck 1-612094-01 wibshgs&decals 1 41 323-9 Capscrew, 38162 134 cocceveerenrnnee 2
2 3236 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 1....... 42 30240 Zerk, 14-28 (90%)eicvrnrremrsisesssinasinanns 2
34 |98-5975 Washer, disc spring 3/8 .. 43 1800805  Capscrew, 3/8-18 X 3.5.ivrirverveenn 2
44 |3290-357  Nut, whizlock 3/8-16..cccrmsrrcniiiinniiiriree. 26 a4 323-11 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 2-114 .. - 4
5 806009 Hairpin, .177 4 45 1303516  Pulley, VAEr oo ervcrsrreiirsnsnrranss 2
8 1-323837  SPACET .ccuvremcriamsisstsiinntasserarssssssansassaness 2 45 1-513034 Bearing, pivot 4
7¢ {1-414521 LMK ASSY orvrvererenssererercarommmmessisssninans & 47 32564 Washer, 3/8 stnd flat.....ccconveiiesianarrnnnes 3
8 1-413425  WASHEr..cviereecrermrisssmcsiaririnsnresenns 2 48 3239-11 Bolt, whizlock 3/8-16 x 1.coiiininniiinnin 2
9 1-513336  Bushing, deck suppott.....eimemncenas 2 49 322-2 Capscrew, 5/16-18 X 58 cviveercccniinee 3
10 |32120-33  Ring, refaining {(extemal)....coereececenens 2 50 1-502867-03 Arm, dack diive Idler s 1
114 11.373034  Washer, pivot....c.oerrrerccssnsinnnmmnin 13 1-802865  ldler arm asm, deck drive wibrgs .......... 1
12 1-303514 Bearing, flange thrust........cvrreiiinenns 4 &1 1-502581-03 Arm, deck IdIeT . reomnnsssiominnne
13 302-52 Zerk, 18 NPT (stralght) cvcvsnnnninscsraress 2 1-602604  Idler arm, w/bearings.... 1
14 1-522143-01 Fork, Caster ....oiuivmeerainmesaissgoninin 2 52 1-603384  Bushing, idler pivot... 2
15 |325-20 Capscrew, 1213 X Buvvrevrviiinivrrneenens 2 LX) 1-603504  Spacer, tuba......ccceenenee 1
16 |32583-7 Washer, fock 1/2..cviinenn 2 54 3212820 Nut, whizlock 5/16-18 ..o 3
17 [3217-8 Nut, 12-13.ceieerrsiinie cissssnmensnerrssers 2 55 1603413  Spring, oXtensioN... e 1
18 1.513547  Spacer, front caster (pneumatic}........... 2 56 3253.5 Washer,lock 3/8 hvy SPring ....veemmen 2
103-2169  Spacer, front caster (semi-pneumatic) .. 2 57 1-413525 Link, rear deck support..iisesnminees 2
19 1031224  Tire/whl asm{semi-pneumatic}) . 2 58 3219.3 Nut, hex 3/8-24 ..o crircnsimirisisiinine 2
1-513648  Tirefwhl assy(pneumatic) ......... . 2 59 5296-39 Mut, nylock 3/8-16 ........ FEO 26
1-513808  Roller Bearng (@l covveceneeniniinicisiiniies 2 60¢ |1-612149  Deck, 1-612286-01 widecals rods&baffle 1
1-513810 Bushing (PReUMatic)......coversimirsrenenns & 61 1-603602 Bushing, roller ...... 8
1032470  Bushing (semi-pneumatic) ... 4 62 1-603299 Roller, anti scalp e B
1-513807  Wheel & Hub {pneumatic).......cvmssrrer 2 63 98-5961 Capscrew, 3/8-16x4 (Gr 8) vvcvierreenrns G
1-513808  Tire 9x3.50-4 4-ply {pneumatic) . 64 1-542606-01 Chute, discharge......coeevreimmvionesesss 1
20 1-544849 Cover widecal (deck drv belt)....onnee. 65 3235 Capscrew, 5M8-18X 1 viinanincnen 2
21 1-603050  Spacer... 66 3206-29 Nut, nylock 5MB-1B ..o 2
22 1-5438678  Wingnut, nylonnsert .. 4 67 1-800031 Taphalf, 3/8-16 x 2 34 . verevicieircarninens 2
23 11-513291 Bumper, seat eerrveriiaees P 68 1-613098 Pulley, flat idler....omveinierimimnssa 1
24 1-542588-01 Cover, dack ..vvnainreires S 2 6904 |323-16 Capscrew, 3/8-16x4 (Gr 5). e 1
25 | 1-603045  Belt, blade drive.....coeirneasmnesin 1 70 1-603497  Pulley, IdIer......comumimmmrssesmsmsmensessssinniins 1
25 3237 Capscrew, 3/8-16 X 1 MM..iiines .18 7% |1-813024  Sheave, mower dive........cocinmmmrinnns 1
27 132196 Nut, 5/8-18 UNF . 3 72 1-602913-01 Baffle cevverrervreescussirasrsreresiusrrenspmsscsisns 1
28 1-513208  Washer, disc spring 3 734 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE...c.iummrerrennineg
294 |1-553039  Sheave, blade drive 3 744 11031187  Cutter housing complete outer.....
30+« {1-513016 Bearing, ball .....c.cevn P - 103-1186 Cutter housing complete center...
31 1-323532  Bearing, hOUSING .cccunmieinreresssssrssassnns 3 75 1-603001 Rod, deck suppott....ccoeveenniniane
32 1-323528  Spacer, bearing .....cooeerere rerereseinsanantees 3 76 1-806332  Rolipin, U4 x 1-12 v, e 2
33 1833573 GUAM vvverremenesireresmsmrsemenems st 9 77 1-603620-01 Bracket, spring anchor ..ouiwerernan 1
34 |32120-8 SNap NG ccoinemmmmnsninininiaren 3 784 [1-B08805  IGI00.ccicrmrrmeesmmsnessrasresnrrmsesssssssisnnansans 1
358 3257-32 Key, woodruff 5/8 x 3/16. 4 794 |1-513791 BUSHING v e snsesmsamsssr e reemeccsicasanens 1
36 103-0958 Spindle, outer hlade...... 2 804 |1-603494 Spacer. vewnere 1
37 103-0859  Spindle, center blade ... I | 81 1-603414 Spring, extension.....crews tresssinsinanaens 1
38 1-633483  Blade, notched air foll ... erersrsssansin 3 82 1-323533  Spacer, Shv/Brg .....cccorveeeen 3
1-613250 Blade, solid air foll........cccommvvnimniiionnans 3 83 1-634619 Housing wiBrg,Spacer&RIng i 3
1-613111 Blada, IoW Bt cocecainniininssiinreninorinee 3 84 103-1306  Asm,complete deck ... 1
O 1613112  Blade, MUIChiNG covisniissnnsmemeneinsenens 3 a5 103-0865  Washer.blade bolt hvy .. .3
103-1580  Blade, bahia 3 86 103-1331 Guard,bearing top .o emmmrenriisinssitiens 3
33 1613204  Balljoint . & 8703 |103-2171 Kit,semi-pneumatic wheel replacement ...1
40 103-0862  Capscrew, 5/8-18x2%(Gr8).....ccceirvrinrin 3

These paris are available in an Idler Pulley Kit (Part No. 1-601806). Each kit contains one item each of the referenced item number.

Link assembly must be assembled to 6.89" (or approx. 6 7/8") length between center of ball joint & center of furthest hole, See diagram on next page.
Castor fires with valve stems have pneumatic casters (order assembly part number 1-513648). Caster tires without valve stems have semi-pneumatic

casters (order assembly part number 103-1224).

| Kit 103-2171 used to Install semi-pneumatic casters on machines originally fitted with pneumatic casters. Includes 103-1224 & 103-2170. Qrder 2 per

machine.

) Requires installation of Micro-Mulch accessory for proper mulching. Mulch kit PN MK&03.
| Front caster spacer for semi-pneumatic caster tires can be identified by yellow zinc plating.

. Bushing for semi-pneumnatic caster tires can be identified by a groove on the face.
Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337

A Oufer complete cuiter housing includes sheave,washer & nut.
Center complete utter housing includes sheaves,washer,
spacer & nut.

# Deck weldmt does include welded in flow controf baffles.

# Use antisieze on bore of sheave & bearings.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



SEAT ASSY and LIFT ACTUATOR

17-%

Ref. ' ' Qty. .
No. |Part No, Description Reqg'd. | | No. | Part No. Description Reqg'd.
1 103-0288  Seat complete w/armrests 1 24 1321212  Screw, 7/16-20 X B.vceeeceernns 1
2 1-543406  Kit, armrest ....cccevececiicenneee 1 25 |3290-357 Nut, flange 3/8-16 .uverrereere 2
3 1-543357  Seat track, adjustable (8). 1 26 13296-7 Nut, nylock 7/16-20...cc0sueeee 2
4 11-543319-08 Raif, seat (LH) .cocvevveeeeerenn 1 27 |1-800015 Tap balt, 5/16-18x2 1/2...... 2
5 1 1-543321-03 Ralil, seat (RH)...cc.cocccvnrnnne 1 28 |3256-3 Washer, 5/16 ...ccoevceenreinennnn. 2
6 1-542307 Base rail, seat ..occeerrcenenes 1 29 |3253-7 Washer, lock 1/2....cnvveneee.. 4
7 1-542315-03 Seat rail widmnt...vveveeennes 9 30 |3217-9 Nut, nylock 1/2-13....cceeveane 4
8 103-0290  Cushion, seat...c.evviieenees 1 31 13256-25 Washer, 718 .vvcceeecrrrenn, 4
9 103-0289  Cushion, back rest............ 1 32 |1-543963 Bumper, rubbser....ceceviinn, 1
10 | 103-0282  Pad, arm rest (RH}.ccccnuenn 1 33 |3286-29  Nui, nylock 5-18-18.............. 4
11 | 1-513479  Bushing, spring guide........ 2 34 [1-543356 Spring, seat (TR) ...cccveeneenne, 1
12 | 1513296  Spring.....ccccvnmesieniersnssennnens 2 35 |1-543834 Guard, actuator...ueeeevreneees 1
13 ] 325-13 Screw, 1/2-13x31/4........ 2 36 {1-543401 Spacer, tracK..ccvvrreicerrrnens, 6
14 | 325-6 Washer, 1/2 ..vecvvveeeennnn 2 37 |32176 Nut, 516-18 ..o, 2
15 |1 1-213069  Strut, adjustment spacer... 2 38 (3233 Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4............. 2
16 | 32564 Flatwasher, 3/8 std............ 2 39 1103-0291 Pad, arm rest (LH) ............... 1
17 | 32128-20  Nut, whizlock 5/16-18........ 9 40 132122-14 Screw, 5/16-18 X% CR........ 2
18 | 3296-23 Nut, nylock 1/2-13............. 2 41 11-633859 Seat Frame....cccvvirvrreeneee 1
19 | 1-542283  Pivot widmnt, actuator....... 1 42 |103-0284 Tab, armrest adjustment...... 2
20 | 3255 Screw, 1/2-13x11/4....... 4 43 |322-7 Screw, 5/16-18 11/2............. 2
21 | 323-6 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1............ W 2 44 11-633349 Spring, compression............ 1
22 11-543241  Actuator, linear........veeeeen. 1 45 [3266-23 Washer, 5/16 SAE ............... 1

23 | 3212-9 Scraw, 7M16-20X 5 .cveeeee. 1

Exmark black touch up spray paint - Gloss black
Exmark red touch up spray paint - B/N 1-850337


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



AXLE and HYDRAULICS

Ref. | Qty. Ref. : : Qty.
No. i.Part No. . Description Req'd. No. | PartNo. . Description Reg'd.
1 |1-602997  Hub, wheel (fapered}........ 2 22 |1-543054 Pin, guide ..o oeeereeeeree 2
1-613150  Stud, 1/2-20 crvviviieerenienne 8 23 11-802002 Screw,10-32x1/2 thrd cting 6
2 13234-12 Screw, whizlock 3/8-16x3/4 4 24 |1-543541 Breather, filer & cap......... 1
3= |[1-543485  Bearing, pillow base............ 2 25 |322-3 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 3/4.., 1
1-840022  Pro-Lock,Nut Type {(.5cc Tube) 26 |1-542913-03 Tank, hydraulic .........ceenneee. 1
Use on Setscrews in Bearings. 27 [1-543894  Qil Eye, hyd tank............... 1
4= [1-373021 Clamp, collar (1"} .cccccivceinnnn 2 28 |1-543889 Elbow, 90°......ccorerieeerenn 2
5 |3234 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 3/4....... 4 29 [1-543864 Suction strainer.....iiene, 1
6 [98-5975 Washer, disc spring 3/8...... 2 30 |1-807019 Key, woodruff 1 x 1/4........ 2
7 11-543996-01 Stabilizer, axle {upper) ....... 1 31 [1-543680  Tire, 20X 10-8 ...oiiinceaene 2
8 |{1-543476-01 Stabilizer, (axle lower)........ 1 32 11-513042 [ 1 4 2
g |3290-357 Nut, whizlock 3/8-16 ........... 10 33 [1-543386  Tire and whesl assy.......... 2
10 |3256-4 Washer, 3/8 sind. Flat........ 2 34 |242-50 MNut, wheel 1/2-20.............. 8
11 {321-9 Capscrew, 1/4-20 x1-1/2.... 1 35 [32136-5 Nut, slotted 3/4-16 ............ 2

12 |1-805004 Lockwasher, 1/4 hvy spring 1 36 |1-806800 Pin, cotter, 9/64 x 1-1/2.... 2
13 |1-503033 Washer, pulley retainer....... 1 37 |1-543055  Transaxle 851-114 Seties 1

14 |1-543359 Fan, 7" OD/10 blade........... 1 38 11-543888 Elbow, 45°.....cccvvrrcreerccrnenas 1
15 |1-543317  Spacer, fan ... 1 f |1-603918 0-RiNg .oovvereeeererrcreccnaenens i
16 | 1-806328 Rallpin, 7/32 x 7/8 .vvevnee 1 38 |1-807525 Bolt, 3/8-16x2-3/4 carriage 2
17 11-543928  Pulley, castiron ..o 1 f |1-840022 Pro-Lock,Nut Type(.5cc Tube)
18 [1-543887 Elbow, 90°....cinvicecereeens 1 Use on Threads.

f 11-603319 O-RiNG ccorrrcercenerererersenes 1 40 |3257-32 Key, woodruff 3/8 x 5/16... 1
19 | 1-543892 Hose Clamp....ccorrcevrvcenes 4 41 |32128-20 Nut, whizlock 5/16-18 ....... 4
20 [1-543930 Hose, 16.5 Push Lok .......... 1 42 (1-513211 Element, oil filter ............... 1
21 11-543831  Hose, 8.0 Push Lok............ 1

f Not lllustrated. Exmark biack touch up spray paint - Gloss black
= Apply antisieze compound to bore. Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337

-7-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



MOT!OI’LCONTROLS

)
o

Qty. Red. Qty.

No. | Part No. Description Regd. | | No. | Part No. Description Req'd.
1 |1-807522 Bolt, carriage 5M16-18x2... 2 19 |1-543488 Bushing oceeeceeevimsissnericnne. 1
2 |3217-6 Nut, 5/16-18 c.oevirvricrirerenans. 2 20 {322-12 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 1
3 11-542816-01 Arm, transaxle ........cccevemnnne 1 21 |1-808280 Pin, clevis 516 x 1 ............ 1
4 11-503033 Washer, pulley retainer...... 1 22 13272-5 Pin, cotter 332 x 1/2.......... 1
5 11-805004 Washerlock 1/4 hvy spring 1 23 |1-303105 Yoke, adjustable .............. 2
6 {1-800751 Capscraw, 1/4-20x1-1/2... 1 24 |322-7 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 1
7 |1-544722 Linkage, motion control...... 1 25 |3219-2 Nut, 5M16-24 ......ceeveienien 1
8 1513132  Joint, ball..ovveeeesrcrrvereraienns 1 26 |1-512136-03 Housing, override.............. 1
8 [1-543710 Rod, endrnnccnininienns 1 27 |1-543052 Rod, K ...cvermenenniernnnnne 1
f }1-840022  Pro-Lock,Nut Type {.5mi Tube) 28 |3257-1 Key, woodruff #3, 1/8x1/2. 1
Use on both Rod ends 29 |1-542725 Spring assy, pedal {center) 1

10 11-513478  Bushing, spring guide......... 2 30 |1-542053 Spring, pedal (override)..... 1
11 |1-542724-01 Centering spring widmnt.... 1 31 |1-809057  Screw, 5/16x3/4 sckt hd shld 1
12 11-543148 Rod, end... RUTRTIUR 32 |3286-42 Nut, nylock 1/4-20.. 1
13 |3206-28 Nud, nylock 5/16 18 ............ 1 33 |3210-5 Capscrew, 5/1 6-24 X 1 1
14 [3256-3 Washer, 5/16 stnd. flat....... 1 34 |1-543017 Ball joint.c i 3
15 j3220-2 Nut, jam 5/16-24 (RH)........ 8 35 3226 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 1
16 11-544711  Idler linkage S/A..........cees 1 36 [1-603500 SPACEr.. e 2
17 | 1-542144-01 Linkage, idler......oooeecenn. 1 37 {32128-20 MNut, whizlock 5/16-18........ 3

18 [1-51314Q  Bearing, control.....cocvvmeen. 2

Exmark black touch up spray paint - Gloss black
F Not lllustrated.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



PARKING BRAKE

Ref. Qty. Ref. ' Qty.
No. {Part No. Description Req'd. No. | Part No. Description Req'd.
1 [322-11 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 2-1/4., 1 23 |3234-5 Bolt, whizlock 5/16-18 x 3/4 4
2 [32128-20 Nut, whizlock, 5M16-18........ 13 F |1-840022  Pro-Lock Nut Type (.5ml Tube)
3 }11-543115  Link, brake ... 2 Use on bolt threads
4 |1-808278 Pin, clevis 5/16 x 3/4........... 2 24 11-543721 Llinkage, brake .................. 1
5 |3272-10 Pin, cotter 1/8 x 3/4 ............ 2 25 |3220-3 Nut, jam 3/8-24 pltd............ 4
6 |1-542123-01 Arm, butterfly control.......... 1 26 |3256-4 Washer, 3/8 ...cccoivviniiinnens 2
7 |1-806328 Rollpin, 7/32 X 7/B.cseecriens 3 27 |1-543132  Spring, brake protect.......... 1
8 }1-542190 Pivot widmt, brake lever..... 1 28 11-543122  Pin, trunion ..ecccecscnnnenneee. 1
9 11-552058-01 Support, transmission (LH} 1 29 {322-5 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 1....... 1
10 11-552059-01 Suppont, transmission (RH) 1 30 [1-543514  Flange mntg (side}......cu. 2
11 {1-542182-01 Handle, brake .........cccvvvenems 1 31 |1-543543 Spring, 3X 1/2.iiivrecinnnns 1
12 |1-303020 Grip (adjustment lever)....... 1 32 {1-543745 Link, connector #80............ 1
13 }1-542719-01 Trigger, brake ...c.coveveenene 1 33 [1-542748-01 Jackshaft, brake................ 1
14 |3256-23 Washer, 5/16...ccveerveeeciisans 2 34 11-543138 Mount, jackshaft bearing.... 1
15 |32120-35 E RiNg...cccovrencreecnnrrrensininnins 1 35 [1-542121  Arm, brake control.............. 1
16 11-513468 Spring, brake handle .......... 1 36 [1-808280 Pin, clevis, 516 X 1...ccvsee 1
17 {1-543798 Pushnut, 516 ...cceveeeveenee. 1 37 [1-543892 Clamp, hoge....vccciniiiiinnnn 1
18 [1-513140 . Bearing control....ccccveveveene & 38 |3272-5 Pin, clevis 3/32 x 1/2........... 1
18 [1-542125-01 Butterfly.....occivieveecicnnnnns 1 39 |1-213148  Clamp..cernn. 1
20 |1-542900-01 Quadrant, brake................. 1 40 11-543007 Spacel.eisir. 1
21 |1-303334 Washer, disc 5/16.............. 2 41 11-5653056  Spring, dump valve ............ 1
22 {322-3 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x3/4.... 9 42 [1-806339 Rollpin 1/4 X 3 vvervsvvnvisnne 1
43 |322-8 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 1 1/4. 1

Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337
f Not lliustrated.


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ENGINE DECK GROUP

-10-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ENGINE DECK GROUP

Ref. Qty. Ref. Qty.
No. | Part No. Description Req'd. No. | Part No. Description Req'd.
1 1-303426 Fuellineg, 15" ...iiveeirvriiiiirens 1 40 11-543929 Pulley, engine...ccovrreercens 1
2 |1-303306 Fuelling, 107 1 41+ {1-543259  Clutch, electric (Warner) .... 1
3 |1-603770 Valve, fuelline ....cc.oovcvennee. 1 42 11-603609 Bushing, clutch keeper....... 1
4 11-543277 Elbow, fuel tank wiscreen... 1 43 [1-603610 Washer, spring disc 7/16.... 2
5 [1-813645 Bushing, fuelvalve .......... 1 444 13212-12 Capscrew, 7/16-20 x 3....... 1
6 [1-543364 Tank, gas...cccrvcrnenrinnnen 1 1-840022  Pro-Lock, Nut type (.5 ml tube)
7 |1-303077 . Ciamp, gasling ......cccceeneene. 4 45 11-543523  Belt, deck drive (60" Deck). 1
8 |1-303465-03 Strap, fuel tank.......coeneunne 2 1-543749  Belt, deck drive (52" Deck). 1
9 11-801062 Screw, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2......... 2 46 |1-543233 Cap, 3/8 NPT heX.vvvvvinnenn 1
10 11-303315 Gastankpad.....oocvieeeeee. 2 47 11-303021  Grip (drive lever) ..ceviennne 2
11 [1-513508 Cap, fueltank ......cccocereenas 1 48 |1-373034  Washer, pivot ..ccoiiiiiinenens 1
12 [1-542045 Screen, alr intake.......ceeve 1 49 |3230-3 Bolt, carriage 5/16-18x1-1/4. 1
13 11-809024 Nui, retainer 1/4-20............. 1 50 (3231-29 Bolt, carriage 3/8-16x1-3/4. 1
14 |1-543791 Screw, thumb 1/4-20 x 3/4.. 1 51 [1-813170  Spring...cccccvcivciimnsvisrsrcenan 1
15 |323-4 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 3/4 ...... 4 52 13296-29 Nut, nylock 5/16-18 ............ 4
16 [3200-357 Nut, flange 3/8-16............... 7 53 11-543274 Bushing, steel....cccniiin 1
17 }323-10 Capscrew, 3/8-16x 2 ......... 1 54 11-543502 Bushing, bronze.....ccccoovennn. 1
18 [1-543877 Pulley, idler 5 3/4 OD.......... 1 55 11-542270-01 Arm, hyd drive idler............ 1
19 [1-542858-01 Cross member .......ccceeeeees 1 56 [1-213069  Strut, adjustment spacer.... 3
20 -|1-543879 Bushing, (L= DUTTRUPOROTOR | 57 |3206-39 Nut, nylock 3/8-16............... 2
21 11-542068-03 Mount, battery.......ccvinvenee M 58 |1-543008 Pulley, idler (steel)....c.ccnnee. 1
22 |32128-20  Nut, whizlock 5/16-18 ......... 10 59 |3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE.........ccocus 1
23 |322-3 Capscrew, 5M16-18x3/4 ... 3 60 {1-543548 Belt, “A” (transmission drive) 1
24 |1-543882 Bolt, hold down ........ccue.e. 2 61 |1-543258-01 Plate, skid ..o ocevivvcinrinennns 1
25 |323-11 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 2-1/4... 2 62 [325-5 Capscrew, 1/2-13x1.25.... 2
26 |1-543792 Wingnut, nylock 1/4 ........... 4 63 [3253-7 Washer, 1/2......ccciiiiinins 2
27 [1-543286 Grommet, fuel line.............. 1 64 {3217-9 Nut, 1/2-13 e 2
28 (1633630 Grommet....ccrveeeinenienenn. 2 65 11-543214  Spacer, crankshatt............. i
29 [1-633545 Spacer, Grommet............... 2 66+ 11-303427 Nipple, 38 NPT x 2.5......... 1
30 11-613235 Washer . veereereeerenae 4 67+ 1-543064  Nipple, 3/8 NPTx 1.5......... 1
31 |322-14 Capscrew, 5/16-18x 3 ....... 1 68+ 11-303428 Ebow, 3/8 NPT ...ccocovcvinnn 1
32 11-603401  Spacer ..o, 1 69 11-552073-01 Deck, engine... ceeveeres 1
33 [1-833543-03 Strap, Clutch ..o 1 70 |Kaohler Part No. 2405002 Fuel F:Iter 1
34 |1-543286 Grommet.....coeee TR 1 71 13256-3 Washer, 5/16......cccoevcceennnne 1
35 |1-805005 Washer, lock 5/16............... 1 72 [1-303334 Washer, disc spring 5/16.... 4
36 [322-6 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4. 1 73 |322-9 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4. 4
37 |1-303335 Plastic fie, large .......cocvveee 2 74 553053 SPACET . v1vieererecrerrecreninrineens 1
38 |1-543891 Battery cover....cccoveveeiecnnne 1

39 |1-807259 Key, 14 x 14 X1 ciiiiiiienas 1

« Use Teflon Pipe Sealant or equivalent on threads.
Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337
Exmark black touch up spray paint - Gloss black
+ Use Pro-Lock, Nut Type (P/N 1-840022, .5ml tube)} on cluich bolt,

- 11-



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



RIDER FRAME and STEERING

= 7 4 - 4
i T~a I 21 28
\ A T T 29{30]

-172 -


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



RIDER FRAME and STEERING

Exmark red touch up spray paint - F/N 1-850337
Exmark black touch up spray paint - Gloss black

-13-

Ref. Qty. Ref. Qty.
No. {.Part No. Description Req'd No, t Part No. Description Reqg'd
-1 [1-542920-01 Frame, rider.....c.cevveivinnnne 1 30f | 1-542194-01 Bracket, pivot(LH) .............. 1
2 |1-543509 Bearing cone, tapered roller 4 31 3225 Capscrew, 516-18 x 1 ....... 5
3 [1-543511 Seal, grease.......veeverernrens 3 32 |1-543679 Tire, 18x7.50-8.....cccvvvvveeee. 1
4 [302-19 Zerk, 1/4-28 (straight) ........ 3 33 |321-3 Capscrew, 1/4-20 x 5/8 ...... 4
5 |3256-28 Washer, 3/4sae.....ccunnnee. 2 34 |1-806332 Rollpin, 14 x 1-1/2..cvcviinnee. 2
6 1327217 Pin, cotter 5/32 x 1.25........ 1 35 |3256-22  Washer, t4.....ccccvvicrvivne 4
7 132136-6 Nut, slotted 3/4-16.............. 1 36 {1-513588 Bearing, DU..ccovvvrrvivvecnene. 2
8 [1-843513 Cap, grease ... 1 37 |1-643172-01 Shaft, foot pedal.........c..... 1
9 [1-543206 Grommet......ccoviiniiicerinnnnns 1 38 |1-542140-01 Lever, foot pedal ................ 1
10 [3256-3 Washer, 5/16.......ccooniene 2 39 |1-543159 Pad, rider anti-skid (R} ....... 1
11 [323-7 Capscrew, 3/8-16x 1-1/4... 2 40f[1-543158  Pad, rider anti-skid (L}........ 1
12 |98-5975 Washer, 3/8 disc spring ..... 2 41 11552025  Shait, steering .oooveevvennens 1
13 13290-357  Nut, flange 3/8-16 .............. 10 42 11-543573  Link, connector #40............. 4
14 |1-303007 Washer, 6" caster pivot...... 4 43 |1-543579  Eyeboit, 5/16-18 .....cicvinvne 2
15 11-552023-03 Handle bar.......ciieinias 1 44 [1-543885 Chain, #40-29 Pilch............ 1
16 |1-303097  Grip, handie bar ... 2 45 11-543886 Chain, #40-33 Piich........e... 1.
17 |1-553063-01 Console.......cccevienvrinrmennnnen, 1 46 |[1-542870-01 LinK v 2.
18 |1-543482-01 Cover, console .......cceerveen 1 47 13218-2 Nut, jam 5/16-18.......ccceueuee 4
19 {1-542728-03 Steering post ......vveeerzerene 1 48 1323-6 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 1 ......... 6
20 [32104-60 Screw, 10-24 X 1/2.vcovveeee 4 49 11-553007-01 Stop, actuator.......ccoveveeenen 1
21 [323+4 Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 3/4 ...... 4 50 |1-542872-01 Mount, steering wheel........ 1
22 11-303189 Bushing, 6" caster flange... 4 51 [1-803042  Nut, torque 5/8-11............... 1
23 |1-303200 Sleeve, 8" caster..cvinie, 2 52 |1-800346 Capscrew, 5/8-11 x 10-1/2. 1
24 11-806331 Roll Pin, 1/4 x 1-1/4............ 2 53 11543552 Bushing, wheel ................... 1
25 {1-542183-01 Pedal, foot.......oimiviniinnns 1 54 |1-543556  Spacer, wheel (short) ......... 2
26 |1-543161 Pad, reverse control pedal. 1 55 [1-543508 Bearing cuUg ....cccciveriinennenns 4
27 {1-843160 Pad, forward control pedal. 1 56 [1-543674 RIM..cvvrrviiierrernnnes eeeetsertens 1
28 (3212820  Nut, whizlock 5/16-18 ........ 9 57 |1-543397 Tirefwhl assy, 18.0x 7.50-8 1
29 11-542196-01 Bracket, pivot (RH)............ 1 58 |1-803055 U-clip, #10-24.......coonieeue 4
f Not lNustrated.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ELECTRICAL GROUP

)
]

TO CLUTCH

- 14 -


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ELECTRICAL GROUP

Ref. Qty. Ref. Qty.
No. | .Part No. Pescription Reqg'd No. | PartNo. Description Req'd.
1 11030203 Battery, 12 VOl 1 24 [1-543296 Grommel.......oemimrerenienees 1
2 13214 Capscrew, 1/4-20 x 3/4 ....... 2 25 11-809040 Hose, battery manifold (23") 1
3 [32128-20 Nut, whizlock 5/16-18.......... 1 26 [1-513762 Clip, 1/2" Loom......ceevvvvnenen 7
4  [103-0499 Seal, Ignition.......cccviiniiien 1 27 |1-553064 Harness, wire (rider) ...ccoeee 1
5 |1-543767 Wire, ground (- }.rveinicenne 1 28 [1-6803760 Switch, seat safety............... 1
6 (1-603488 Wire, starter.......cceccvvininnnne 1 29 |1-807527 Bolf, carriage. 10-24 x 3/4.... 4
7 |1-843393 Insulator, solenoid (pos. +).. 3 30 |1-513374 Meter, engine hours.....eeeee. 1
8 |[1-303334 Washer, disc spring 5/16..... 1 31 |1-543316 WModule, safety interlock ....... 1
9 }103-1126 Harness, wire ........ccevinvveenne 1 32 (1833673 Switch, toggle wiclip term..... 1
10 |32128-33 Nut, whizlock 1/4-20............ 12 33 [3256-2 Flatwasher, 1/4....ccoormrvencn 2
11 1321-3 Capscrew, 1/4-20 x 5/8 ....... 10 34 |1-543386 Boot, toggle swilch.............. 1
12 11-513075 Switch, 12 volt solenold........ 1 35 [1-543385 Switch, toggle DPDT............ 1
13 [1-816001 Fuse, blade 20 AMP............ 2 36 |1-543070 Ignition switch wikeys .......... 1
14 11-543065 Harness, wire (engine)........ 1 1-603511  Ignition Key ... v nioninnn, 2
15 [1-303287 Plastic tie, (small) ......c.cceurnns 711 37 |1-543286 Grommet.......cociinnnnienins 1
16 11-633696 Cable, throtfle .......ccoceneenec. 1 38 |1-816003 Fuse, blade 30 AMP............ 1
17 [1-603336 Cable, choke....coiriniirnnn. 1 39 }1-543348 Nut, 5/8-32 (seat switch)...... 1
18 11-303335 Plastic tie, (large)......cvunen 2 40 |1-543391 Insulator, battery positive ..... 1
18 |1-323128 Bracket, safety switch.......... 1 41 |1-543390 Insulator, battery negative.... 1
20 .{1-513051 Switch, neufral jockout......... 1 42 11-803727 Clip, 9/16 Loom......ccvivinnee 1
21 |1-513592 Knob,redball ...................... 1 43¢1322-9 Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4... 1
22 132108-55 Screw, 10-24 x 5/8 flathead. 2 44 |1-543335 Connector, Packard 2-way... 1
23 |3296-2 Nut, nylock 10-24 .......ccoeevnes 6 45 [103-0498 Nuf, Ignition ...ccoeeevriseiiennnn 1

NOTE: Apply dielectric grease to all electrical connectors.

-15 -



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



DECALS

4 Q“Qu
BMI'

b O |5

o O ,[

2L

()

GIEOGMAY
EXEEHE

R e
= Py HOT mcly ' e iy ermy
. | “ﬂ-“-l

- Bbpeorns

" ADANGER )

e
N
2t 5

2

i

& CAITION
T ITTRAONANICE | e
HERL. EDEens
4 v = BN ko oo bkt il ks i
He bt e
' Wit ok s v g 0 o k. :u--ln-g'_ e
s, B

B 9
(CommerEHE
12 T@W

A\ CAUTION

'» LOCRE O OALNGED BLAOE BOLT WK ALLOH BLICE T EOME
U PR U DELK,

'mzmnm I FTURRISRN )
. il RN
BEE CPERARIE WANUAL

2
N\
20 A wARNING | hEhET.
RIVANTAGE | g | BRSEEE
CAITTING HEIGHT KNUSTMERT

SRR FAIRR, A w20M]

m @w \ T DR NTAT SCREEN CLEML R o ::::rm PR %&“ﬂﬁm

| | EEsEE | | o 5 SRR |

Ref. Qty. Ref. Qty.
No. { Part No. Description Req'd. No. | Part No. Description Reg'd.
1 |1-513747 Decal, Battery .....coocvvrennnnns 1 12 11-543348 Decal, Turf Ranger “Swash”

2 [103-0207 Decal, Instructional ..........c.ee. 1 {small}.ieecreninns freessteenennenena 2
3 j103-0164 Decal, Console .....ccccevvcvnvrenns 1 13 |1-403005 Danger Label....civeceirisnnne 2
4 |1-328540 Decal, Roller Mounting ......... 1 14 11-543622 Decal, Brake Lever......cccceu..r 1
5 11-303508 Decal, Discharge Warning.... 1 16 198-5954 Decal, Missing Cover ... 3
6 11-613050 Decal, Commercial 60"........ 1 16 |1-553040 Decal, Hydraulic Tank ... 1
7 |1-543624 Decal, Foot Pedal..ovciiarenn 1 17 |1-843386 Decal, Exmark [0g0..cmemraennnr 1
8 [1-303293 Decal, 2 Minute Waening ...... 1 18 {103-1077 Decal, Bolt Torgue...ceemnineens 1
9 11-403132 Decal, Commercial 52"......... 1 19 [1-613100 Decal, Belt Routing.......coouenne 1
10 |1-513746 Decal, Muffler ......ccovvveveneene 1 20 [1-303520 Decal, Tri-Vantage ....coccceeew 1
11 |1-543293 Decal, Turf Ranger “Swash”. 21 11-543620 Decal, Intake ..ccveverrrrecrennnne 1
(=T <o =Y O - 1-553049 Decal, Mower DecK...ocvvvceeee 1
1-551016 Decal Kit Complete...cconnes 1

.16 -


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

GROUND

SOLENOID

m ORANGE
-k BROWN
he——WHITE ;

: LIGHT BLUE

CORANGE X <

CLUTCH

N \/ SOLENOID
\ ~ NRUSE muake

g iy S ioLe: HOLDER
- YRLLOW ————————— VIOLET: HOLDER  gaAFETY
—/\/- ? SWITCH

g DARK BLUE NG P 4
: RED ~ N

A -'l—G:;ﬂ—"-'BLACK \\ zgwjj-l_

Engine Deck Wiring Diagram
NOTE: All connectors are viewed from the wire input side of the connector.

a@@- N.O.
== VIOLET

RED

FROM

ENGINE

GREEN
WHITE

FLECTRIC CLUTCH SWITCH

SAFETY
M

SEAT SAFETY SWITCH

BATTERY GROUND

o L

ENGINE KELL FOUR METER
SAFETY MODULE

IGNITION SWITCH
POSITICN CIRQUIT ThakE"

GROUKD

=8 s

OFF +
ENGINE KILL

BATTERY
+

FUEL YALVE
ON | eLUTCH SWTCH
HOURMETER
SAFETY MODULE

BATIERY BATTERY
+

+
START FUEL VALVE
CLUTCH SWTCH
HOURMETER
SAFETY MODULE

START

Console Wiring Diagram
NOTE: Al connectors are viewed from the wire input side of the connector.

S17-

BEACK.


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



SEE EXMARK’S COMPLETE
LINE OF PRODUCTS FOR TURF CARE

LAZER 7°
LAZER Z°® HP
LAZER z? Xp

TURF RANGER®

TURF TRACER®

TURF TRACER® HP

VIKING HYDRO

' METRO®
METRO® HP
ULTRA VAC™
SELF STEERING SULKY
GRASS CATCHER

MICRO-MULCH ™ ACCESSORY

©1997,1998,1999,2000 PART NO., 103-0649 Rev C

EXMARK MFG. CO. INC. (402) 223-6300

INDUSTRIAL PARK BOX 808 FAX (402) 223-5489

BEATRICE, NE 68310 @Eﬂk
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED PRINTED IN U.S.A. ®

MFG. CO. INC.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



	watermark0: 
	watermark1: 
	watermark2: 
	watermark3: 
	watermark4: 
	watermark5: 
	watermark6: 
	watermark7: 
	watermark8: 
	watermark9: 
	watermark10: 
	watermark11: 
	watermark12: 
	watermark13: 
	watermark14: 
	watermark15: 
	watermark16: 
	watermark17: 
	watermark18: 
	watermark19: 


